## LEGISLATIVE BILL 864

## Approved by the Governor June 10, 1997

Introduced by Wesely, 26; Chambers, 11; at the request of the Governor

AN ACT relating to social services; to amend sections 68-1708, 68-1713, 68-1718, 68-1726, and 76-903, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 8-1120, 43-504, 43-504.01, 43-512, 48-647, 58-701, 58-703, and 58-707, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996; to change and eliminate provisions relating to aid to dependent children and welfare reform walvers; to authorize participation by non-United-States citizens in assistance programs; to provide funding and change distribution procedures for the Affordable Housing Trust Fund; to require reports; to provide for intercept of unemployment compensation to repay food stamp overissuances; to harmonize provisions; to provide operative dates; to repeal the original sections; to outright repeal section 68-1717, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 8-1120, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is amended to read:

- 8-1120. (1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the Securities Act of Nebraska shall be administered by the Director of Banking and Finance who may employ such assistants or counsel as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose thereof and who may designate one of such assistants as an assistant director. The director may delegate to such assistant director or counsel any powers, authority, and duties imposed upon or granted to the director under the act, such as may be lawfully delegated under the common law or the statutes of this state. The director may also employ special counsel with respect to any investigation conducted by him or her under the act or with respect to any litigation to which the director is a party under the act, except that security issued by and representing an interest in or a debt of, or guaranteed by, any insurance company shall be registered, pursuant to the provisions of sections 8-1104 to 8-1109, with the Director of Insurance who shall as to such registrations administer and enforce the act, and as pertains to the administration and enforcement of such registration of such securities all references in the act to director shall mean the Director of Insurance.
- (2) It shall be unlawful for the director or any of his or her officers or employees to use for personal benefit any information which is filed with or obtained by the director and which is not made public. provision of the act shall authorize the director or any of his or her officers or employees to disclose any such information except among themselves or when necessary or appropriate in a proceeding or investigation under the No provision of the act shall either create or derogate from any act. privilege which exists at common law or otherwise when documentary or other evidence is sought under a subpoena directed to the director or any of his or her officers or employees.

(3) The director may from time to time make, amend, and rescind such rules and forms as are necessary to carry out the act. No rule or form may be made unless the director finds that the action is necessary or appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the policy and provisions of the act.

In prescribing rules and forms the director may cooperate with the securities administrators of the other states and the Securities and Exchange Commission with a view to effectuating the policy of the Securities Act of Nebraska to achieve maximum uniformity in the form and content of registration statements, applications, and reports wherever practicable. All rules and forms of the director shall be published and mailed to each registered broker-dealer.

(4) No provision of the act imposing any liability shall apply to any act done or omitted in good faith in conformity with any rule, form, or order of the director, notwithstanding that the rule or form may later be amended or rescinded or be determined by judicial or other authority to be invalid for any reason.

(5) Every hearing in an administrative proceeding shall be public unless the director in his or her discretion grants a request joined in by all the respondents that the hearing be conducted privately.

(6) The Securities Act Cash Fund is created. All filing fees,

registration fees, and all other fees and all money collected by or paid to the director under any of the provisions of the act shall be remitted to the State Treasurer for credit to the fund, except that registration fees collected by or paid to the Director of Insurance pursuant to the provisions of the act shall be credited to the Department of Insurance Cash Fund. The Securities Act Cash Fund shall be used for the purpose of administering and enforcing the provisions of the act, except that transfers may be made to the General Fund at the direction of the Legislature and, for the calendar years of 2000 and 2001, two million dollars shall be transferred in each year to the Affordable Housing Trust Fund. All of such money is appropriated and shall be appropriated for such purposes. Any money in the Securities Act Cash Fund available for investment shall be invested by the state investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion Act and the Nebraska State Funds Investment Act.

(7) A document is filed when it is received by the director. director shall keep a register of all applications for registration and registration statements which are or have ever been effective under the Securities Act of Nebraska and all denial, suspension, or revocation orders which have ever been entered under the act. The register shall be open for public inspection. The information contained in or filed with any

registration statement, application, or report may be made available to the public under such rules as the director shall prescribe.

(8) Upon request and at such reasonable charges as he or she shall prescribe, the director shall furnish to any person photostatic or other copies, certified under his or her seal of office if requested, of any entry in the register or any document which is a matter of public record. In any proceeding or prosecution under the act, any copy so certified shall be prima facie evidence of the contents of the entry or document certified.

(9) The director in his or her discretion may honor requests from

interested persons for interpretative opinions.

Section 43-504, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is Sec. 2.

amended to read:

43-504. (1) The term dependent child shall mean a child under the age of eighteen nineteen years; or under the age of nineteen if he or she is a full-time student in a secondary school or in the equivalent level of vocational or technical training; and if; before he or she attains age nineteen; he or she may reasonably be expected to complete the program of such secondary school or such training, who has been deprived of parental support or care by reason of the death, continued absence from the home, or physical or mental incapacity of a parent, or partial or total unemployment of the supporting parent, and who is living with his or her father, mother, grandfather, grandmother; brother, sister, stepporter, steppor living with a relative or with a caretaker who is the child's legal guardian or conservator in a place of residence maintained by one or more of such relatives or caretakers as his, her, or their own home, or who which child has been removed from the home of such relative his or her father, mother, grandfather, grandmother, brother, sister, stepfather, stepmother, stepbrother, stepsister, uncle, aunt, first or second cousin, nephew, or niece as a result of judicial determination to the effect that continuation therein in the home would be contrary to the welfare of such the child with placement of and such child has been placed in a foster family home or child care institution as a result of such determination, when the state, or any court having jurisdiction of such child, or the county social services agency is responsible for the care and placement of such child and one of the following conditions exists: (a) Such child received aid from the state in or for the month in which court proceedings leading to such determination were initiated; (b) such child would have received assistance in or for such month if application had been made therefor; or (c) such child had been living with such a relative specified in this subsection at any time within six months prior to the month in which such proceedings were initiated and would have received such aid in or for the month that such proceedings were initiated if in such month the child had been living with, and removed from the home of, such a relative and application had been made therefor.

(2) Except as provided in subdivision (2)(b) of section 68-1724, in awarding aid to dependent children payments, the term dependent child shall include an unborn child but only during the last three months of pregnancy. A pregnant woman may be eligible but only (a) if it has been medically verified that the child is expected to be born in the month such payments are made or expected to be born within the three-month period following such month of payment and (b) if such child had been born and was living with her in the month of payment, she would be eligible for aid to families with dependent

children. As soon as it is medically determined that pregnancy exists, a pregnant woman who meets the other requirements for aid to dependent children shall be eligible for medical assistance.

(3) A physically or medically handicapped child shall mean a child reason of a physical defect or infirmity, whether congenital or acquired by accident, injury, or disease, is or may be expected to be totally

or partially incapacitated for education or for remunerative occupation.

Sec. 3. Section 43-504.01, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is

amended to read:

43-504.01. As a condition of eligibility for aid for children included in section 43-504, the a partially or totally unemployed parent or needy caretaker shall register with the Division of Employment of the Department of Labor nearest his or her residence and reregister at such intervals as such division requires participate in the employment preparation or training program for aid to dependent children, unless considered exempt under rules and regulations adopted and promulgated by the Director of Health and Human Services, and any totally or partially unemployed parent or needy caretaker who fails or refuses without good cause to participate in the employment preparation or training program or who refuses without good cause to accept employment in which he or she is able to engage which will increase his or her ability to maintain himself or herself and his or her family shall be deemed by such refusal to have rendered his or her children ineligible for further aid until he or she has complied with the provisions of this section.

The requirements of this section shall also apply to any dependent child unless he or she is under age sixteen or attending, full

elementary, secondary, or vocational school.

For purposes of this section, participation in a strike shall not constitute good cause to leave or to refuse to seek or accept employment. Aid to families with dependent children shall not be payable to a family for month in which any eligible caretaker relative specified in section 43-504 with whom the child is living is, on the last day of such month, participating in a strike, and no individual's needs shall be included in determining the amount of aid payable for any month to a family if, on the last day of such month, such individual is participating in a strike. An individual shall not be deemed to be participating in a strike if it is shown to the satisfaction of the Birector of Health and Human Services that (1) he or she is not taking part in, financing, or directly interested in the labor dispute which led to the strike; and (2) he or she does not belong to a grade or class of workers of which; immediately before the commencement of the strike; there were members employed at the premises at which the strike occurs; any of whom are participating, financing, or directly interested in the dispute.

Sec. 4. Section 43-512, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is

amended to read:

(1) Any dependent child as defined in section 43-504 or any 43-512. relative or eligible caretaker of such a dependent child may file with the Department of Health and Human Services a written application for financial

assistance for such child on forms furnished by the department.

(2) The department, through its agents and employees, shall make such investigation pursuant to the application as it deems necessary or as may required by the county attorney or authorized attorney. If the investigation or the application for financial assistance discloses that such child has a parent or stepparent who is able to contribute to the support of such child and has failed to do so, a copy of the finding of such investigation and a copy of the application shall immediately be filed with

the county attorney or authorized attorney.

(3) The department shall make a finding as to whether the application referred to in subsection (1) of this section should be allowed or If the department finds that the application should be allowed, the department shall further find the amount of monthly assistance which should be paid with reference to such dependent child. Except as may be otherwise provided, payments shall be made by state warrant, and the amount of payments shall not exceed three hundred dollars per month when there is but one dependent child and one eligible caretaker relative in any home, plus an additional seventy-five dollars per month on behalf of each additional eligible person. No payments shall be made for amounts totaling less than ten dollars per month except in the recovery of overpayments.

(4) The amount which shall be paid as assistance with respect to a dependent child shall be based in each case upon the conditions disclosed by the investigation made by the department. An appeal shall lie from the finding made in each case to the Director of Health and Human Services. Such appeal may be taken by any taxpayer or by any relative of such child. Proceedings for and upon appeal shall be conducted in the same manner as

LB 864

provided for in section 68-1016.

(5)(a) For the purpose of preventing dependency, the director shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations providing for services to former and potential recipients of aid to dependent children and medical assistance benefits. The director shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations establishing programs and cooperating with programs of work incentive, work experience, job training, and education. The provisions of this section with regard to determination of need, amount of payment, maximum payment, and method of payment shall not be applicable to families or children included in such programs.

(b) If a recipient of aid to dependent children becomes ineligible for aid to dependent children as a result of increased hours of employment or increased income from employment after having participated in any of the programs established pursuant to subdivision (a) of this subsection, the recipient may be eligible for the following benefits, as provided in rules and regulations of the department in accordance with sections 402, 417, and 1925 of the federal Social Security Act, as amended, Public Law 100-485, in order to help the family during the transition from public assistance to independence:

(i) An additional aid to dependent children payment in the amount of

one-half of the previous month's aid to dependent children grant;

(ii) Except Child care as provided in subdivision (1)(c) of section 68-1724; and 7 child care for up to twelve months following the month in which the recipient begins employment if such child care services are needed to assist in employment retention, subject to a sliding fee schedule if one is adopted by the department, and

(iii) Except as may be provided in accordance with subsection (2) of section 68-1713 and subdivision (1)(c) of section 68-1724, medical assistance for up to twelve months after the month the recipient becomes employed and is

no longer eligible for aid to dependent children.

(6) For purposes of sections 43-512 to 43-512.10 and 43-512.12 to 43-512.18:

(a) Authorized attorney shall mean an attorney, employed by the county subject to the approval of the county board, employed by the department, or appointed by the court, who is authorized to investigate and prosecute child, spousal, and medical support cases. An authorized attorney shall represent the state as provided in section 43-512.03;

(b) Medical support shall include all expenses associated with the birth of a child and, if required pursuant to section 42-369 or 43-290, medical and hospital insurance coverage or membership in a health maintenance

organization or preferred provider organization; and

(c) Spousal support shall be defined as provided in section 42-347.
Sec. 5. Section 48-647, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is

amended to read:

48-647. (1) Any assignment, pledge, or encumbrance of any right to benefits which are or may become due or payable under sections 48-623 to 48-626 shall be void except as set forth in this section. Such rights to benefits shall be exempt from levy, execution, attachment, or any other remedy whatsoever provided for the collection of debt. Benefits received by any individual, so long as they are not mingled with other funds of the recipient, shall be exempt from any remedy whatsoever for the collection of all debts except debts incurred for necessaries furnished to such individual or his or her spouse or dependents during the time when such individual was unemployed. Any waiver of any exemption provided for in this section shall be void. Any assignment, pledge, or encumbrance of any right or claim to contributions or to any money credited to any employer's reserve account in the Unemployment Compensation Fund shall be void, and the same shall be exempt from levy, execution, attachment, or any other remedy whatsoever provided for the collection of debt, and any waiver of any exemption provided for in this section shall be void.

(2)(a) An individual filing a new claim for unemployment compensation shall, at the time of filing such claim, discloses whether or not he or she owes child support obligations as defined under subdivision (h) of this subsection. If such individual discloses that he or she owes child support obligations and is determined to be eligible for unemployment compensation, the commissioner shall notify the Director of Finance and Support that the individual has been determined to be eligible for

unemployment compensation.

(b) The commissioner shall deduct and withhold from any unemployment compensation otherwise payable to an individual disclosing child support obligations:

(i) The amount specified by the individual to the commissioner to be

deducted under this subsection, if neither subdivision (ii) nor (iii) of this

subdivision is applicable;
(ii) The amount, if any, determined pursuant to an agreement between the director and such individual owing the child support obligations to have a amount withheld and such agreement being submitted to the commissioner, unless subdivision (iii) of this subdivision is applicable; or

(iii) The amount otherwise required to be so deducted and withheld from such unemployment compensation pursuant to legal process, as that term is defined in subdivision (2)(i) of this section, properly served upon the commissioner.

(c) Any amount deducted and withheld under subdivision (b) of this

subsection shall be paid by the commissioner to the director.

(d) Any amount deducted and withheld under subdivision (b) or (g) of subsection shall for all purposes be treated as if it were paid to the individual as unemployment compensation and paid by such individual to the director in satisfaction of his or her child support obligations.

(e) For purposes of subdivisions (a) through (d) and (g) of this subsection, the term unemployment compensation shall mean any compensation payable under the Employment Security Law and including amounts payable by the

commissioner pursuant to an agreement by any federal law providing for compensation, assistance, or allowances with respect to unemployment.

(f) This subsection shall apply only if appropriate arrangements have been made for reimbursement by the Department of Health and Human Services Finance and Support for the administrative costs incurred by the Services Finance and Support for the administrative costs incurred by the commissioner under this section which are attributable to child support obligations being enforced by the Department of Health and Human Services Finance and Support.

The director and the commissioner shall develop and implement a (q) collection system to carry out the intent of this subdivision. The system

shall, at a minimum, provide that:

(i) The commissioner shall periodically notify the director of the information listed in section 43-1719 with respect to individuals determined

to be eligible for unemployment compensation during such period;

(ii) Unless the county attorney, the authorized attorney, or until January 1, 1997, the Department of Social Services and on and after January 1, 1997, the Department of Health and Human Services has sent a notice on same support order under section 43-1720, upon the notification required by subdivision (2)(g)(i) of this section, the director shall send notice to any such individual who owes child support obligations and who is subject to income withholding pursuant to subdivision (2)(a), (2)(b)(ii), or (2)(b)(iii) of section 43-1718.01. The notice shall be sent by certified mail to the last-known address of the individual and shall state the same information as required under section 43-1720;

(iii)(A) If the support obligation is not based on a foreign support order entered pursuant to section 43-1729 and the individual requests a hearing, the Department of Health and Human Services Finance and Support shall hold a hearing within fifteen days of the date of receipt of the request. The hearing shall be in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act. The assignment shall be held in abeyance pending the outcome of the hearing. The department shall notify the individual and the commissioner of its decision within fifteen days of the date the hearing is held; and

(B) If the support obligation is based on a foreign support order entered pursuant to section 43-1729 and the individual requests a hearing, the county attorney or authorized attorney shall apply the procedures described in

sections 43-1732 to 43-1742;

(iv)(A) If no hearing is requested by the individual under this subsection or pursuant to a notice sent under section 43-1720, (B) if after a hearing under this subsection or section 43-1721 the department determines that the assignment should go into effect, (C) in cases in which the court has ordered income withholding for child support pursuant to subsection (1) of section 43-1718.01, or (D) in cases in which the court has ordered income withholding for child support pursuant to section 43-1718.02 and the case subsequently becomes one in which child support collection services are being provided under Title IV-D of the federal Social Security Act, as amended, the director shall certify to the commissioner the amount to be withheld for child support obligations from the individual's unemployment compensation. amount shall not in any case exceed the maximum amount permitted to be withheld under section 303(b) of the federal Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 1673(b)(2)(A) and (B), and the amount withheld to satisfy an arrearage of child support when added to the amount withheld to pay current support shall not exceed such maximum amount;

(v) The collection system shall comply with the requirements of

Title III and Title IV-D of the federal Social Security Act, as amended;

(vi) The collection system shall be in addition to and not in substitution for or derogation of any other available remedy; and

(vii) The director and the commissioner shall adopt and promulgate

rules and regulations to carry out subdivision (2)(g) of this section.

(h) For purposes of this subsection, the term child support obligations shall include only obligations which are being enforced pursuant to a plan described in section 454 of the federal Social Security Act which has been approved by the Secretary of Health and Human Services under Part D of Title IV of the federal Social Security Act.

(i) For purposes of this subsection, the term legal process shall mean any writ, order, summons, or other similar process in the nature of

garnishment, which:

(i) Is issued by a court of competent jurisdiction of any state, territory, or possession of the United States or an authorized official pursuant to order of such a court of competent jurisdiction or pursuant to state law. For purposes of this subdivision, the Director of Finance and Support shall be deemed an authorized official pursuant to order of a court of competent jurisdiction or pursuant to state law; and

(ii) Is directed to, and the purpose of which is to compel, the commissioner to make a payment for unemployment compensation otherwise payable to an individual in order to satisfy a legal obligation of such individual to

provide child support.

(j) Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to authorize withholding from unemployment compensation of any support obligation other

than child support obligations.

(3)(a) An individual filing a new claim for unemployment compensation shall, at the time of filing such claim, disclose whether or not he or she owes an uncollected overissuance, as defined in section 13(c)(1) of the federal Food Stamp Act of 1977, of food stamp coupons, if not otherwise known or disclosed to the state food stamp agency. The commissioner shall notify the state food stamp agency enforcing such obligation of any individual disclosing that he or she owes an uncollected overissuance whom

commissioner determines is eligible for unemployment compensation.

(b) The commissioner shall deduct and withhold from any unemployment compensation payable to an individual who owes an uncollected overissuance (i) the amount specified by the individual to the commissioner to be deducted and withheld under this subsection, (ii) the amount, if any, determined pursuant to an agreement submitted to the state food stamp agency under section 13(c)(3)(A) of the federal Food Stamp Act of 1977, or (iii) any amount otherwise required to be deducted and withheld from unemployment compensation pursuant to section 13(c)(3)(B) of such federal act.

(c) Any amount deducted and withheld under this subsection shall be

paid by the commissioner to the state food stamp agency.

(d) Any amount deducted and withheld under subdivision (b) of this subsection shall be treated for all purposes as if it were paid to the individual as unemployment compensation and paid by such individual to the state food stamp agency as repayment of the individual's uncollected

(e) For purposes of this subsection, unemployment compensation means any compensation payable under the Employment Security Law, including amounts payable by the commissioner pursuant to an agreement under any federal law providing for compensation, assistance, or allowances with respect to unemployment.

(f) This subsection applies only if arrangements have been made for reimbursement by the state food stamp agency for the administrative costs incurred by the commissioner under this subsection which are attributable to the repayment of uncollected overissuances to the state food stamp agency.

Sec. 6. (1) If the following non-United-States citizens meet the income and other requirements for participation in the medical assistance program established under sections 68-1018 to 68-1026, in the program for financial assistance pursuant to section 43-512, in the food stamp assistance program administered by the State of Nebraska pursuant to the federal Food Stamp Act, or in the program for assistance to the aged, blind, and disabled, such persons shall be eligible for such program or benefits:

(a) Non-United-States citizens lawfully admitted, regardless of the

date entry was granted, into the United States for permanent residence;

(b) Refugees admitted under section 207 of the federal Immigration and Naturalization Act, non-United-States citizens granted asylum under section 208 of such federal act, and non-United-States citizens whose deportation is withheld under section 243(h) of such federal act, regardless of the date of entry into the United States; and

(c) Individuals for whom coverage is mandated under federal law.
(2) Individuals eligible for food stamp assistance under this section shall receive food stamp coupons or a state youcher which can be used only for food products authorized under the federal Food Stamp Act, in the amount of the food stamp benefit for which this individual was otherwise eligible but for the citizenship provisions of Public Law 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).

(3) The income and resources of any individual who assists a non-United-States citizen to enter the United States by signing an affidayit of support shall be deemed available in determining the non-United-States citizen's eligibility for assistance until the non-United-States citizen

becomes a United States citizen.

Sec. 7. The Department of Economic Development shall submit an annual report to the Legislature no later than March 15th of each year. The report shall list (1) the applications funded during the previous calendar (2) the applications funded in previous years, (3) the identity of the organizations receiving funds, (4) the location of each project, (5) the amount of funding provided to the project, (6) the amount of funding leveraged as a result of the project, (7) the number of units of housing created by the project and the occupancy rate. (8) the expected cost of rent or monthly payment of those units, (9) the projected number of new employees and community investment as a result of the project, and (10) the amount of revenue deposited into the Affordable Housing Trust Fund pursuant to sections 8-1120 and 76-903. The report shall contain no information that is protected by state or federal confidentiality laws.

Sec. 8. Section 58-701, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is

amended to read:

58-701. Sections 58-701 to 58-710 and section 7 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the Nebraska Affordable Housing Act.

Sec. 9. Section 58-703, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is

amended to read:

58-703. The Affordable Housing Trust Fund is created. The fund shall receive money pursuant to sections 8-1120 and 76-903 and may include shall receive money pursuant to sections o-1120 and 10-200 and may include revenue from sources recommended by the housing advisory committee established in section 58-704, appropriations from the Legislature, grants, private contributions, repayment of loans, and all other sources, except that before appropriations from the General Fund may be used as a revenue source for the Affordable Housing Trust Fund or for administrative costs of the Department of Economic Development in administering the fund, such use must be specifically authorized by a separate legislative bill passed in a legislative session subsequent to the Ninety-fourth Legislature, Second Session, 1996. Any initial appropriation from the General Fund which is used as a revenue source for the Affordable Housing Trust Fund or for administrative costs shall be in an appropriations bill which does not contain appropriations for other programs. The department as part of its comprehensive housing affordability strategy shall administer the Affordable Housing Trust Fund.

Sec. 10. Section 58-707, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, is

amended to read:

58-707. Organizations which may receive assistance under the Nebraska Affordable Housing Act are governmental subdivisions, local housing authorities, community action agencies, community-based or neighborhood-based or reservation-based nonprofit organizations, and for-profit entities working in conjunction with one of the other eligible organizations and shall be required to provide, or cause to be provided, matching funds for the eligible activity in an amount determined by the Department of Economic Development, which amount shall be at least equal to ten percent of the amount of assistance provided by the Affordable Housing Trust Fund. Nothing in the act shall be construed to allow individuals to receive direct loans from the Affordable Housing Trust Fund.

Sec. 11. Section 68-1708, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is

amended to read:

68-1708. Sections 68-1708 to 68-1734 and section 12 of this act

shall be known and may be cited as the Welfare Reform Act.

Sec. 12. It is the intent of the Legislature that, with the passage of the federal Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Public Law 104-193, the Department of Health and Human Services no longer be required to maintain federal approval to implement the Welfare Reform Act and the waivers enumerated in the act. Sec. 13. Section 68-1713, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is

amended to read:

68-1713. (1) The Department of Health and Human Services shall submit a waiver request or requests to the United States Department of Health LB 864 1.R 864

and Human Services and the United States Department of Agriculture as necessary for federal authorization to implement the provisions of the Welfare Reform Act. The Department of Health and Human Services may include the provisions of sections 68-1718 to 68-1726 in its waiver requests and shall designate counties for implementation on or after July 1, 1995, of such sections for recipient families in the aid to dependent children program. It is the intent of the Legislature that such designated counties include at least one county with a population of not more than thirty-five thousand inhabitants and one county with a population of at least one hundred fifty thousand inhabitants but not more than three hundred thousand inhabitants.

The Department of Health and Human Services shall implement the following policies: waivers approved by the United States Department of Health and Human Services or the United States Department of Agriculture,

which waivers are entitled:

(a) Permit Work Experience in Private for Profit Enterprises; (b) Permit Job Search to Extend Beyond Eight Weeks Each Year; (c) Permit Employment to be Considered a JOBS Program Component;

Sanctions More Stringent to Emphasize Participant (d) Make

Obligations; (e) Alternative Hearing Process;

(f) Permit Adults in Two-Parent Households to Participate in JOBS Activities Based on Their Self-Sufficiency Needs;

(g) Eliminate Exemptions for Individuals with Children Between the

Ages of 12 Weeks and Age Six:

(h) Providing Poor Working Families with Transitional Child Care to

Ease the Transition from Welfare to Self-Sufficiency;

(1) Require Adults in the Recipient Family to Complete and Comply Self-Sufficiency Contracts Even Where They Do Not Have Parental Responsibility and File Only for the Children;

(j) Provide Transitional Health Care for 24 Months After Termination

of ADC: (k) (i) Cap Family Benefits Based on the Number of Children in the Unit at the Time of Initial Eligibility;

(1) (k) Require Adults to Ensure that Children in the Family Unit Attend School;

(m) (1) Encourage Minor Parents to Live with Their Parents:

(n) (m) Establish a Resource Limit of \$5,000 \$4,000 for a single individual and \$6,000 for two or more individuals for ADC; Entitlement;
(e) (n) Exclude the Value of One Vehicle Per Family When Determining

ADC Eligibility;

(p) (o) Exclude the Cash Value of Life Insurance Policies in

Calculating Resources for ADC;

the Self-Sufficiency Contract Assessment (p) Permit Substitute for the Six-Month ADC Redetermination Process;
(r) (g) Establish Food Stamps as a Continuous Benefit with

Eligibility Reevaluated with Yearly Redeterminations;
(a) Permit Nebraska to Establish Lower Payment Levels than the Payment bevels in Effect on May 1, 1988, for Those Families Which Elect to Receive Benefits under the Time-Limited ADC, High Disregards Program

(r) Establish a Budget the Gap Methodology Whereby Countable Earned Income is Subtracted from the Standard of the Need and Payment is Based on the Difference or Maximum Payment Level, Whichever is Less. That this Gap be Established at a Level that Encourages Work but at Least at a Level that Ensures that Those Currently Eligible for ADC do not Lose Eligibility Because of the Adoption of this Methodology;

(t) Permit ADC Parents to Keep More of Their Earnings Before Their Welfare Grants are Reduced; except that under the high disregards program the department shall disregard one hundred dollars plus sixty percent of the remaining monthly earned income (s) Adopt the Food Stamp Program's Earned Income Disregard of Twenty Percent of Gross Earnings in the ADC and Related Medical Assistance Program;

(u) (t) Disregard Financial Assistance Received Intended for Books,

Tuition, or Other Self-Sufficiency Related Use;

(v) (u) Culture: Eliminate the 100-Hour Rule, The Quarter of Work Requirement, and The 30-Day Unemployed/Underemployed Period for ADC-UP Eligibility;

(w) (y) Make ADC a Time-Limited Program; (x) (W) Eliminate Self-Initiated Training as a JOBS Option; and (Y) (X) Other Waivers: Statewide Operation of the Demonstration

Project. At the end of the first year of implementation, the department shall identify any adjustments or adaptations that may be needed before the waivers

policies of the Welfare Reform Act are implemented in other areas of the state. Such review shall include an evaluation of the impact of such policies. of subdivisions (2)(b) and (c) of section 68-1724. The department shall implement the approved waivers policies in additional counties as necessary to complete statewide implementation.

(2) The Department of Health and Human Services shall (a) apply a waiver to allow for a sliding-fee schedule for the population served by the caretaker relative program or (b) pursue other public or private mechanisms, to provide for transitional health care benefits to individuals and families who do not qualify for cash assistance. It is the intent of the Legislature that transitional health care coverage be made available on a sliding-scale basis to individuals and families with incomes up to one hundred eighty-five percent of the federal poverty level if other health care coverage is not available.

For purposes of this section, approved by the begislature shall mean the introduction, consideration, and enactment of legislation.

Sec. 14. Section 68-1718, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is

amended to read.

- 68-1718. (1) At the time an individual or a family applies for public assistance financial assistance pursuant to section 43-512, assessment shall be conducted. Eligibility determination shall begin with a comprehensive assets assessment, in which the applicant and case manager collaborate to identify the economic and personal resources available to the applicant. Each applicant shall work with only one case manager who shall facilitate all service provision.
- (2) Each applicant's personal resources shall be assessed in the comprehensive assets assessment. For purposes of this section, personal comprehensive assets assessment. For purposes of this section, personal resources shall include education, vocational skills, employment history, health, life skills, personal strengths, and support from family and the community. This assessment shall also include a determination of the applicant's goals, employment background, educational background, housing needs, child care and transportation needs, health care needs, and other barriers to economic self-sufficiency.
- (3) The comprehensive assets assessment shall structure personal resources information and control subjectivity. The assessment shall be used:
- (a) To develop a self-sufficiency contract under section 68-1719 and promote services which specifically lead to self-sufficiency; and

(b) To determine if the applicant should be referred to other community resources for assistance.

(4) Periodic assessments, including an exit assessment prior implementation of the two-year time limit on cash assistance as provided in section 68-1724, shall be conducted with recipients to establish if the terms of the self-sufficiency contract have been met by the recipient family and by the state.

Section 68-1726, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,

amended to read:

68-1726. Based on the comprehensive assets assessment, each individual and family receiving assistance under the Welfare Reform Act shall reach for his or her highest level of economic self-sufficiency or the family's highest level of economic self-sufficiency. The following eligibility factors shall apply:

 Financial resources, excluding the primary home and furnishings and the primary automobile, shall not exceed five thousand dellars in value for a household of any size four thousand dollars in value for a single individual and six thousand dollars in value for two or more individuals;

(2) Available resources, including, but not limited to, savings

(2) Available resources, including, but not limited to, saving accounts and real estate, shall be used in determining financial resources;

(3) Income received by family members, except income earned by children attending school, shall be considered in determining total family income. Income earned by an individual or a family by working shall be treated differently than unearned income in determining the amount of cash assistance as follows:

(a) Earned income shall be counted in determining the level of cash assistance after disregarding an amount of earned income equal to or including fifty to seventy twenty percent of earned income or other incentives to work;
This amount of income disregard shall not apply when determining the income disregard pursuant to subsection (5) of this section;

(b) Financial assistance provided by other programs that support the transition to economic self-sufficiency shall be considered to the extent the

payments are intended to provide for life's necessities; and
(C) Financial assistance or those portions of it intended for books, tuition, or other self-sufficiency-related expenses shall not be counted in determining financial resources. Such assistance shall include, but not be limited to, school grants, scholarships, vocational rehabilitation payments, Job Training Partnership Act payments, and education-related loans or other loans that are expected to be repaid; and

loans that are expected to be repaid; and

(4) Individuals and families shall pursue potential sources of economic support, including, but not limited to, unemployment compensation and

child support. 7 and

(5) Each family may determine whether to accept cash assistance in an amount of the payment standards as they exist on January 1, 1995, or to accept a lower payment standard with the ability to have a higher carned income disregard. The department shall determine the amount of income disregard which may apply to any carned income under this subsection:

Sec. 16. Section 76-903, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is

amended to read:

76-903. The Tax Commissioner shall design such stamps in such denominations as in his or her judgment will be the most advantageous to all persons concerned. When any deed subject to the tax imposed by section 76-901 is offered for recordation, the register of deeds shall ascertain and compute the amount of the tax due thereon and shall collect such amount as a prerequisite to acceptance of the deed for recordation. If a dispute shall arise concerning the taxability of the transfer, the register of deeds shall not record the deed until the disputed tax is paid. If a disputed tax has been paid, the taxpayer may file for a refund pursuant to section 76-908. The taxpayer may also seek a declaratory ruling pursuant to rules and regulations adopted and promulgated by the Department of Revenue. From each one dollar and seventy-five cents of tax collected pursuant to section 76-901, the register of deeds shall retain fifty cents to be placed in the county general fund and shall remit the balance to the State Treasurer who shall credit (1) prior to January 1, 1998, one dollar of such amount to the state General Fund and twenty-five cents of such amount to the Homeless Shelter Assistance Trust Fund, (2) on and after January 1, 1998, and prior to January 1, 2003, one dollar of such amount to the Homeless Shelter Assistance Trust Fund, and (3) on and after January 1, 2003, one dollar of such amount to the state General Fund and twenty-five cents of such amount to the Homeless Shelter Assistance Trust Fund and twenty-five cents of such amount to the Homeless Shelter Assistance Trust Fund and twenty-five cents of such amount to the Homeless Shelter Assistance Trust Fund.

Sec. 17. Sections 1, 6 to 10, 16 to 18, and 21 of this act become operative on their effective date. The other sections of this act become operative July 1, 1997.

operative July 1, 1997.
Sec. 18. Original section 76-903, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 8-1120, 58-701, 58-703, and 58-707, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, are repealed.

Sec. 19. Original sections 68-1708, 68-1713, 68-1718, and 68-1726, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, and sections 43-504, 43-504.01, 43-512, and 48-647, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1996, are repealed.

Sec. 20. The following section is outright repealed: Section 68-1717, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska.

Sec. 21. Since an emergency exists, this act takes effect when passed and approved according to law.